Model HZL-27Z @ EWING MACHINE
JUKI COR.PORATI(.)N c US LISTED 646S E61486
Made in China

| |

Volts  220V-230V ~~

Watts 60W

Hertz 50/60Hz K
[ ]

Model HZL-27Z2
JUKI CORPORATION @ c € 3 i
% s/ European Union Orly

Made in China  ¢oo/\o. [ ]




ETIL HZL-277(120V) HZL-277(230V) PAGE EE i mEE RES £~ |No. REE) JUKIRE
TIHBETIL CA16960 CB169J0/CD169J0/CS169J0 1 77042 (MaNA Y kxR 1| 1{m4 PHILIPS SCREW 40051066
F1T JUNE, 2009 88597 | IE @/ \— B4R 1| 2|BRACKET 40088562
88794 [ LNII% 1| 3[TORSION SPRING 40088540




ETIL HZL-272(120V) HZL-27Z(230V) PAGE B R 3 5= [No. 5% () JUKIG B
TiHGETIL CA16960 CB169J0/CD169J0/CS169J0 3 1520|E-3 1k 8Hif 3[ 1|E3 CLIP-ON-WASHER 40050708
1T JUNE,2009 6702|148t 3| 2|NEEDLE 40050710
8400|E-5.1E bhih 3| 3|E5 CLIP-ON-WASHER 40050711
10963 |E-6 LL ¥ 3| 4|E6 CLIP-ON-WASHER 40050712
28917 |%F 3| 5|HOOK FOR SPRING 40050718
31733|M3%iz= 3| 6(M3NUT 40089074
43392| A7 AMTY A~ 3| 7|THRUST WASHER 40050727
61341|M4LLsHR Y 3| 8|M4 SCREW 40050754
62215|M4+v b 3| 9|m4NUT 40050760
64359|M4 1L sHR S 3| 10{M4 SCREW 40050767
66005|M2/)3 1k 3| 11|M2 PHILIPS SCREW 40050774
66725(M4RATUEH R Y 3| 12|M4 SCREW 40050781
68343| A bwI—EY 3| 13|PIN 40050789
72367|M4CPiRIL b 3| 14|M4 CP SCREW 40089080
73299|ARFV b 3| 15|M4 TORQUE NUT 40050808
74050 (51 &)\ % 3| 16|EXTENSION SPRING 40050815
75024 | 25 2R L EE 3| 17|STOPPER 40050823
75027\ ki & 3| 18|COMPRESSION SPRING 40050825
77042|M4)5 Y KRS 3| 19|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40051066
7704372 b7y v— 3| 20|FELT 40051067
77053|M3tR=> 3| 21|M3 PHILIPS SCREW 40051068
77421 % BELLI—H) 3| 22|THREADER ASSEMBLY 40051071
87182|#&N/) % 3| 23|TORSION SPRING 40088490
87211 (M3t %Y 3| 24|M3 SCREW 40089086
87703 |&tHEDS VD (F8) 3| 25|NEEDLE BAR CRANK SET 40089087
87733| %@ L#h 3| 26|SHAFT 40089088
88435 |&t.1EsH (48) 3| 27|NEEDLE CLAMP SET 40088503
88514 (&= (T) 3| 28|BOBBIN WINDER BASE 40088505
885165 (8) 3| 29|BOBBIN WINDER 40088506
88518| h&EET Sy 3| 30(BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET 40088507
88572 | &t R—b 3| 31|NEEDLE BAR SUPPORT 40089089
88573 |&t#EHR— M1 FA 3| 32|NEEDLE BAR SWING BRACKET 40089090
88574 |&t#EHR— b1 B 3| 33|NEEDLE BAR SWING BRACKET | 40089091
88576(%@LHAM FAYS—]| 3| 34|GUIDE BLOCK 40089092
88577|1 L)% 3| 35|TORSION SPRING 40089093
88688 | &+ 3| 36|NEEDLE BAR 40089094
88689 | iR— FZ 24k 3| 37|SUPPORT PLATE 40089095
88692 | &t#EH R— [ 3| 38[SHAFT 40089096
88693|/ iR #EN TR 3| 39|PLATE 40089097
88696 |EHE/ V% 3| 40|COMPRESSION SPRING 40089098
88732(r—FIH5 15— 3| 41|CORD GUARD 40089099




:ET)_I: HZL-27Z(120V) HZL-277(230V) PAGE B B % 5 |Ne. A () JUKIGE
TiHETIL CA16960 CB169J0/CD169J0/CS169J0 2 10963|E-6 1L sHif 2| 1|E6 CLIP-ON-WASHER 40050712
F1T JUNE,2009 4338927 ATY - 2| 2|THRUST WASHER 40088563
43930( 47799t 2| 3|SPRING PIN 40050730
66235(%h 5% (118 % 2| 4|SECURING PLATE 40050777
66437| 7y a(KFER) 2| 5|BUSH 40050778
66474|M5RAIUUEHR Y 2| 6|M5SCREW 40050779
6678727 ATy v— 2| 7|WASHER 40050744
67447|M5RAIUUEHR Y 2| 8|M5SCREW 40050786
68152 L &A%l (BK) Ai 2| 9|BALL BUSH 40089048
73371|MeIEHR T 2| 10{mM6 SCREW 40050810
10963 73434|MA A RS 2| 11[M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40050811
a788g —21887 ﬁ/ 73472|H5— 2| 12|COLLAR 40089051
I ) 75207(7Uy 7 LLHERC 2| 13|cs-cLip 40050847
10963 & \) 75274|M41Zy b2 2| 14{M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40089053
2 75207 .{? 76366|EAD52D 2| 15|CRANK SHAFT 40050977
e 77035|M4/34 > K2 2| 16|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40051064
[ S0 S 85017|/55 AN L 2| 17|BALANCER 40089055
o710 76358 } 85138| 74 £5— 2| 18|TENSION ROLLER 40051090
o 77035 87125|71 F5—1Rk 2| 19|IDLER PULLEY BRACKET | 40089057
87134|X% 2| 20|TAKE-UP LEVER 40089058
87886| XFEZ A 2| 21|TAKE-UP LEVER CRANK 40089059
87887| XL Eh 2| 22|TAKE-UP SHAFT 40089060
J4 88511|813y0T—1)— 2| 24|BELT PULLEY 40089062
88512(7—1)— 2| 25/HAND WHEEL 40088504
@ 88519|D5yF EME /% 2| 26|COMPRESSION SPRING 40089063
73434 88520| L % 2| 27|MAIN SHAFT 40089064
885211V 2| 28|PIN 40089065
88523|E-8 .1k $Hi 2| 29|E8 CLIP-ON-WASHER 40089066
@<M 88524|EY 2| 30[PIN 40089067
N 88532|5GTAIL + 2| 31|TIMING BELT 40089068
- 88533 123;'7’5‘/ 2| 32|PIPE KNOCK PIN 40089069
) 88569| L #hy4— L 2| 33|SPIRAL GEAR 40089070
roa 88679| LERAS IV T—1)— 2| 34|PULLEY 40089071
88846| A5 A FIYIv 2| 35|WASHER 40089072




ETIL HZL-27Z(120V) HZL-27Z(230V) PAGE X0 B R4 5 [Ne. FEES) JUKIG
IBETIL CA16960 CB169J0/CD169J0/CS169J0 4 1 56858|M2ig AR/ R 4] 1{M2 PHILIPS SCREW 40050740
1T JUNE,2009 74020|MaR BRI+ 4| 2|BOLT 40088424
76114\ AtRAA R (H) 4] 3[COVER GUIDE (R) 40050896
120V 76159| EfElE1a 4| 4|COMPRESSION LEVER 40050914
76317|M3NNT Y kxS 4| 5[M3 PHILIPS SCREW 40050962
7704372079940~ 4] 6|FELT 40051067,
77064|MAREIUUEHR Y 4 7|M4 SCREW 40089101
79491|M3 x 31EsHR Y 4| 8[M3 SCREW 40051079
80065[#Z & 1L 4| 9|#7 SCREW FOR SHANK 40051081
80096|M2IgNINR T 4| 10{M2 SCREW 40088467
85065 |1 A /1% 4| 11|COMPRESSION SPRING 40089103
88067 86256 | A iRH1 K 4| 12(COVER GUIDE (L) 40051100
S 85065 87107 | &5 1L 8 4| 13[BOBBIN CASE STOPPER 40088487
885963 2 87234 | AMRBAKRL N— 4| 14|RELEASE LEVER 40088492
87340 87340( Atk 4| 15|NEEDLE COVER PLATE 40051101
88043|vvub 4| 16|PRESSER FOOT HOLDER 40051130
88044| V05 #EZ&#A)| 4| 17(21GZAG PRESSER FOOT 40051131
28691 88067 #8245 (R YINTIL) 4| 18|PRESSER BAR 40057583
79491 88595 | &t #iRER {1tk 4| 19|SECURING PLATE 40088514
88596(M4 L M/ 4| 20{M4 SCREW 40088515
87234 L 88629 | &t #RER{#Rk & 4| 21|SECURING PLATE 40088523
é ; 88643 (&t 1k 4| 22|NEEDLE PLATE 40088525
76159 77043 /Q 88691 |1HA 1B E 4| 23|PRESSER BAR GUIDE 40089105
@/ 88800(BCiZ LD Lk 4| 24[THREAD CONTROL PLATE 40088541

T
[ 76114

56858 2

88043
=




ETIL HZL-27Z(120V) HZL-27Z(230V) PAGE B RE 3 5= [No. B (E) JUKIR T
TiHGETIL CA16960 CB169J0/CD169J0/CS169J0 4 2 56858|M2IgRINR T 4| 1|M2 PHILIPS SCREW 40050740
F1T JUNE,2009 74020 M4 BEHRIL b 4| 2|BOLT 40088424
76114 | ARHA R (H) 4| 3|COVER GUIDE (R) 40050896

230V 76159(EHEER 4| 4|COMPRESSION LEVER 40050914
76317|M3NA Y KR Y 4| 5|M3 PHILIPS SCREW 40050962

77043| 70Ty %— 4| 6|FELT 40051067

77064|MAKRABITRUEHR Y 4 7|M4 SCREW 40089101

79491|M3 x 31EHR Y 4| 8[M3 SCREW 40051079

80096 |M2IgAR/NR Y 4 9|M2 SCREW 40088467

85065 |#HA /% 4| 10|{COMPRESSION SPRING 40089103

08067 86256 (A R4 K 4| 11|COVER GUIDE (L) 40051100

= 87107 | ERLE 4| 12|BOBBIN CASE STOPPER 40088487

87234 |AtRBAKL N— 4| 13|RELEASE LEVER 40088492

87340( Atk 4| 14|NEEDLE COVER PLATE 40051101

88039| 71V H—H—F 4| 15|FINGER GUARD 40055299

88043| Vv b 4| 16|PRESSER FOOT HOLDER | 40051130

88044 | YUY HREZ & (HE) 4| 17|21GZAG PRESSER FOOT 40051131

88067 |1 A E (K EINEL) 4| 18|PRESSER BAR 40057583

88595 | & #RER 1 4k 4| 19|SECURING PLATE 40088514

88596 (M4 LM/ 4| 20|M4 SCREW 40088515

3 88629 | &t ER {4k 22 4| 21|SECURING PLATE 40088523

88643 (&t 1k 4| 22|NEEDLE PLATE 40088525

/g 88691 | A EfaE 4| 23|PRESSER BAR GUIDE 40089105

88799 (A & 1L 4| 24|#7 SCREW FOR SHANK 40089803

88800|BCiF LNIH LR 4| 25|THREAD CONTROL PLATE | 40088541

80096+ 4




ETI)L HZL-272(120V) HZL-277(230V) PAGE EX0 B R 5= [No. 5% () JUKIG B
TiHETIL CA16960 CB169J0/CD169J0/CS169J0 5 39163|M3AYE YR Y 5 1|TAPPING SCREW 40050722
*1T JUNE, 2009 52041| % =R TL— MER) 5| 2|THREAD GUIDE PLATE UNIT 40089106
58333(M4mM /%Y 5| 3|M4 COUNTERSUNK HEAD SCREW | 40088402

58427| % 5fF 28I 5| 4|THREAD TENSION PLATE 40088403

61221|Ma)SA Y B2 5 5|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40050749

62215|M4F bk 5 6|M4NUT 40050760

72266|M4 %+ U 5 7|M4 STUD SCREW 40050798

72858 FEES 5| 8|WASHER 40050805

75050|DT ¥+ — 5| 9|GEAR 40088427

75141 MLORIEAR 5| 10|LEFT SPRING 40088428

75152| B ft&ER Y 5| 11/STUD SCREW 40088429

76759|DT B4R 5| 12|TENSION RELEASE PLATE 40088439

76795|IE &l 5 13/COMPRESSION SPRING 40088440

77042|MANA Y RS 5| 14|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40051066

77057|4R22 5| 15|M3 PHILIPS SCREW 40059951

T7403| 1 Y Rihz Y 5| 16/SCREW 40088448

80080[<ED/ i 5| 17|SPRING 40088466

85080k EE£ 5| 19|CRINKLE WASHER 40088474

85698 &/ 1% 5| 18|COMPRESSION SPRING 40089804

86234|DTI 5| 20|TENSION DISC 40088481

87138V (RERNTIL—FA)| 5| 21[PIN 40088488

87212|MAER it %Y 5| 22|M4 SCREW 40088491

87767| R E\REAE R 5| 23|CONTROL PLATE 40088497

87806|# % EI(FLIY— 5| 24|LEVER 40088498

e 87883(DTHEEIL /S — 5| 25|LEVER 40088499

L = 88020(% A1 F 5| 26/THREAD GUIDE 40088500

g° M 88583[DT& 5| 27|TENSION GUIDE PLATE BRACKET | 40088513

M 88624|DTYv3 5| 28| THREAD TENSION DIAL 40088521

88645(F &+ (#8) 5| 29|NUT UNIT 40088526

88020 88690 ENTL— TR 5| 30|BRACKET 40088528

88718|D TR AR 5| 31|TENSION RELEASE PLATE 40088529

62215 88770| R ERNTL—tIILD 5 32|THREAD GUIDE PLATE 40083631

712858

17057

52041




ETI)L HZL-272(120V) HZL-277(230V) PAGE B S R 5 [No. 5% () JUKIG B
TiHETIL CA16960 CB169J0/CD169J0/CS169J0 6 1504|E-7 1L $Hih 6| 1|E7 CLIP-ON-WASHER 40050706
FHIT JUNE,2009 10963|E-61E shi 6| 2|E6 CLIP-ON-WASHER 40050712
4339027 A M7y A— 6| 3|THRUST WASHER 40050726

4339225 ARy H— 6] 4|THRUST WASHER 40050727

64179| ¢ 2. SATIVTEY 6| 5|SPRING PIN 40089109

66727|MAR A ITUEHF Y 6| 6[M4 SCREW 40050782

67447IM57X A 7UUEHR Y 6| 7|M5SCREW 40050786

73434|MA NSV ER Y 6| 9|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40050811

76141 R—IL A%V 6| 11|BALL METAL 40050910

76203|#5 mik 6| 12|OILING CORD 40050932

Ca 80078| K &4 6| 13|SHUTTLE RACE SHAFT 40088465

35123/{ :L-_‘ 81486|H5—(#R) 6| 14|COLLAR 40089114
== 85128| 7S AFYHRE Y 6| 15(BOBBIN 40088475

85247(# Z 1k 6| 16/|SECURING PLATE 40089115

86080( A% (f8) 6| 17|SHUTTLE RACE 40051096

86132|REVT—2A 6| 18|BOBBIN CASE 40051097

87050 T &+ y7— 6| 19|BEVEL GEAR 40050935

16203 87170| FEh{m L AL 6| 20[BALL METAL 40089117

872283 ENIKFENL 6| 21|FEED CAM 40089118

87710 T % 6| 22|LOWER SHAFT 40089119

10963 88531 TEAMI VTS 6| 23|TIMING BELT GEAR (LOWER) | 40088510

I 80078 8868430 _EFHL 6| 24[LIFTING CAM 40089120




ETI)L HZL-272(120V) HZL-272(230V) PAGE B B % 5 [No. % () JUKIS 5
THETIL CA16960 CB169J0/CD169J0/CS169J0 7 1513|E-4LE 8H 7| 1|E4 CLIP-ON-WASHER 40050707
FHIT JUNE,2009 32949| EEES 7| 2|WASHER 40050720
51058(@EIDIEHSET 7| 3|RETANER SET 40050733

62307|M41LsH* 7| 4|M4 SCREW 40089122

64653|M37<ATUEHR Y 7] 5|M3 SCREW 40050771

66725|M47N A IUUESH R 7] 6|M4 SCREW 40050781

73299|ARFw b 7] 7|M4 TORQUE NUT 40050808

87262 X 2 = 73900|M BB RINR T 7] 8|M3PHILIPS SCREW 40050814

g 77042|MASA Y B2 7] 9|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40051066

=N 73900 85252 FEES . 7| 10|WASHER 40089125

88683 85696(=NEEIET 57y b 7| 11|BRACKET 40089805

87210 87104[:&0 & B 7| 12|FEED-DOG BASE BRACKET | 40089126

871743 N =X (#8) 7| 13|FORKED CRANK 40089127

- 87202|3%DéH 7| 14|FEED REGULATING SHAFT | 40089128

87206(EE{HEY 7| 15|STUD 40089129

87210[:%0 & Eh(H) 7| 16|SHAFT 40089130

88695 87262|M3CPitIL 7| 17|M3 CP SCREW 40088495

88682 87269| A A RIYYv— 7| 18|WASHER 40089131

88686 88590 DER {+ #k 7| 19|SECURING BRACKET 40089132

85252 87269 2 SR S 88682|: X0t & 7| 20|FEED DOG BASE 40089133
886831t 7| 21|FEED DOGS 40088527

87104 88685|M44E %% 7| 22(M4 STUD SCREW 40089134

88686|/ VR B {F4R 7| 23|BRACKET 40089135

64653 88694|:EN L& A5IR/ % 7| 24|EXTENSION SPRING 40089136

88695[:£NE EHA 7| 25|SHAFT 40089137

62307
85696

77042 f’




ETFIL HZL-272(120V) HZL-272(230V) PAGE BE S 2% 5= [No. TS JUKIR B
TiGETIL CA16960 CB169J0/CD169J0/CS169J0 8 1424 FFE& 8| 1|WASHER 40050705
1T JUNE,2009 1513|E-41t ik 8| 2|E4 CLIP-ON-WASHER 40050707
8400|E-51E ¥ 8| 3|E5 CLIP-ON-WASHER 40050711

9122| FEE£ 8| 4|WASHER 40089138

10963 |E-6 L 8HEf 8| 5|E6 CLIP-ON-WASHER 40050712

32316|FES 8] 6|WASHER 40050719

33223|EESE 8| 7|WASHER 40089140

39163(M3aYEY R Y 8| 8[TAPPING SCREW 40050722

61291 1513 gasro 53735| 7y v — 8| 9|WASHER 40089806

55599(/whEY 8| 10|SPRING PIN 40088545

61221 |MANA Y ERS 8| 11(M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40050749

62215|M4F k 8| 12(m4 NUT 40050760

64973|M3NAY KR Y 8| 13[M3 HILIPS SCREW 40089141

622152 73299|ARF k 8| 14|M4 TORQUE NUT 40050808
58500 73304|M4 LR T 8| 15|M4 SCREW 40050809

. K 74799|M4 M/ R 8| 16|M4 COUNTERSUNK HEAD SCREW 40089143
N 8 77042 (MANA Y RR Y 8| 17M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40051066

>, 8400x2 i) 86379 | FEEE 8| 18|WASHER 40089144

85544 “ <o - 87256|M3X4/ 51 K 8| 19|M3 SCREW 40088494
i 88542 gasas saaz0 b 88534|zz A LEV{H1RB 8| 20|BRACKET 40089807

gssaa A 88539 R 885362z 74074 8| 21|SHAFT 40089145
88540 M/i" 88537|ZZ 1 LA {11k 8| 22|BRACKET 40088557

@D '(Q_ 29163 88538| MEAZ7+A7 8| 23|FOLLOWER 40089146

(@) 88539| LU h7AO7 8| 24|FoLLOWER 40089147

2 885405 HH 7407 8| 25|FOLLOWER 40089148

88541 E#E/\ % 8| 26/COMPRESSION SPRING 40089149

88542|Z2z7A07HA K 8| 27|FOLLOWER GUIDE 40089150

88543|1a LD/ 1% 8| 28|SPRING 40089151

88544 |2z L& 8| 29[CAM SHAFT 40089152

885451 L) 1% 8| 30|SPRING 40089153

88546t LYk yF % 8| 31|NOTCHED SPRING 40088511

88548 |:FE Rk 8| 32|zZIGZAG GUIDE BAR 40089155

88549| A—/)S—7407 8| 33|FOLLOWER 40089156

88551 |3 NYN #7407 8| 34|FOLLOWER 40089157

88554 |#E kN L\ 8| 35|PATTERN CAM 40089159

88564 |13 LN)1% 8| 36|SPRING 40089160

88568|A—/S—HL 8| 37|STRETCH STITCH CAM 40089161

88620|t LY bh L 8| 38|PATTERN SELECTING CAM 40089808

88621 [ DL #k 8| 39|CONTROL PLATE 40089162

88640(2—/\—tN#a)vH 8| 40[SUPER CHANGE LINK 40089809

88641 | E#E)\% 8| 41|COMPRESSION SPRING 40089163

88671(A—/S—tN#a N L 8| 42|SUPER CHANGE CAM 40089810

88672|A—/ -tk HB 8| 43|SUPER CHANGE LINK B 40089811

88673 A—/\—tnit 8| 44|SUPER CHANGE ARM 40089812

88674 |A—/S—tNiE N Ltk 8| 45|SUPER CHANGE CAM PLATE 40089813

88736|ZLY MmEFY 8| 46/|SELECT GEAR 40088531

88737 | iE¥Y 8| 47|GEAR 40088532

88738|/\yh 5y AR 8| 48|ADJUST PLATE 40089165

88749| A—/)S—4#a 7407 8| 49|FOLLOWER 40089166

88761 | LY M1 YL 8| 50[PATTERN SELECTING DIAL 40088535

88792 |tLyra1vnii—vio| 8| 51/PATTERN SELECTING DIAL COVER| 40083648

88845|t LY M Lgh 8| 52[SHAFT 40089814




ETIL HZL-27Z(120V) HZL-277(230V) PAGE EX0 & ¥ 5 [No. EEAES) JUKIZ &
TiHGETIL CA16960 CB169J0/CD169J0/CS169J0 9 1513 |E-41E 6HiER 9 1|E4 CLIP-ON-WASHER 40050707
F1T JUNE,2009 39163(M3sYEYRY 9| 2[TAPPING SCREW 40050722
43392| A7 AMTY A~ 9] 3|THRUST WASHER 40050727

44238 (M4TgRINR Y 9 4|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40089167

55599|/vhEY 9] 5|SPRING PIN 40088545

61333|M4 LR Y 9] 6|M4 SCREW 40057416

61343|M4LEsHR Y 9| 7|M4 SCREW 40050755

61381 ;R EE 9 8|CRINKLE WASHER 40050756

72821 |1 EE 9| 9|COLLAR 40050802

88676 73434|MANA Y B2 Y 9( 10|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40050811
75760 3R LB R SWik & 9| 11|SWITCH HARNES 40089173

76214| A1 yFH)\— 9| 12|SWITCH COVER 40050936

77042|M4)5 Y KBRS 9| 13|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40051066

7740318V RIvg Y 9| 14|SCREW 40088448

87256 |M3X4)3 1 | 9| 15|M3 SCREW 40088494

88552 & NEfEHR 9( 16|LINK PLATE 40089175

88555 ENA1 L& 9| 17(KNOB MOUNTING BRACKET 40089176

88556 |1ENA 1 7L & 9| 18|SHAFT 40089177

88560| A—/\—EI#aEEINL] 9| 19|SUPER FUNCTIONING CAM 40089815

88561 | A—/\— L EHR 9| 20/SUPER FUNCTIONING PLATE 40089816

88562 | X N1EEIR 9| 21|OPERATION PLATE 40089178

88563 (X NEAEI 7407 9( 22|FOLLOWER 40089179

8858210/ vF )R 9| 23|LEAF SPRING 40089180

88588| % JUIN% 9[ 24|TORSION SPRING 40089181

88592| % JU)\% 9| 25|TORSION SPRING 40089182

88593 (% D& fE I 9( 26|FEED CONTROL LINK 40089183

88599 | FE(HR) 9| 27|FEED REGULATING BLOCK SET 40089184

88614 (&N vFH L 9[ 28|NOTCH CAM 40089185

88630 | R—ILARIL 9| 29|BALL BUSHING 40089186

88632 |18 A 1R 9| 30[SECURING PLATE 40089187

88634|)\wHLIN—BRENL 9| 31|CAM 40089188

88635 |1 XN ET 74O 7 & 9| 32|FOLLOWER SHAFT 40089189

88639|1£NYaM Y MR 9| 33|JOINT PLATE 40089190

8866113 LNI% 9] 34|TORSION SPRING 40089191

88670|:XNEAEINL 9| 35|STITCH LENGTH CONTROL CAM | 40089192

88676| d5A ML — 9| 36|SHAFT 40089817

88760|/3vHLIN— 9| 37|REVERSE LEVER 40089193

88793|:ENA1VILVILD 9| 38|LENGTH CONTROL KNOB 40083650




ETIL HZL-27Z(120V) HZL-27Z(230V) PAGE R S R4% 5 [No. R () JUKIR &
TiHETIL CA16960 CB169J0/CD169J0/CS169J0 10 1 44498|M3K T b 10| 1{mM3NUT 40055302
FIT JUNE,2009 57746|M3RYE YR 10| 2|TAPPING SCREW 40088546
61222(M4)3 1 KR 10| 3|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40050750

120V 72964|3—3F)L709HH)8—] 10| 4|TERMINAL BLOCK COVER | 40055306
72973|153—3F)J0vH 10| 5|TERMINAL BLOCK 40055308

77866)S0—21vF (#8) 10| 6|POWERSWITCH UNIT | 40088554

88701|#E&V— b 10| 7|INSULATION SHEET 40088558

88798| A1y F H)\— 10| 8|SwITCH COVER 40083652

44498x3

@




ETIL HZL-272(120V) HZL-27Z(230V) PAGE B R 3 5= [No. 5% () JUKIG B
IHEETIL CA16960 CB169J0/CD169J0/CS169J0 10 2 44498|M37AFv 10| 1|M3NUT 40055302
1T JUNE,2009 57746|M3BYEY R Y 10| 2|TAPPING SCREW 40088546
61222|M4)SM v FR Y 10 3|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40050750
74962| V7 v — 10| 4|CONDENSER 40055322
230V 77866(/S0—24vF (#8) 10| 5|POWER SWITCH UNIT 40088554
78902|4—3+)LJ0OvH 10| 6|TERMINAL BLOCK 40088555
88701 |#afg o — b+ 10| 7|INSULATION SHEET 40088558
88797 (A1 yF Hii— 10| 8|SWITCH COVER 40083653
61222
61222

74962

57746 X2

44498x8
@

@ _®
@Q@




ETIL HZL-27Z(120V) HZL-277(230V) PAGE X0 FES ¥ 5 [No. % (3 JUKIZ &
IHBETIL CA16960 CB169J0/CD169J0/CS169J0 1 1 1 1520|E-31t i 11| 1|E3 CLIP-ON-WASHER 40050708
1T JUNE,2009 39163|M3sYE YR Y 11| 2[TAPPING SCREW 40050722
77035|M4)3 Y kR 11| 3|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40051064
120V 7704132772 — 11 4|UNITY FASTENER 40051065
77042|M4)SA V kR 11| 5|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40051066
77436(3 4305 )V b 11| 6|TIMING BELT 40088450
T7614|E—2—D5vF 11| 7|GEAR CLUTCH 40088454
77849|LEDERBAN—%R A 11| 8|LED HARNESS 40088551
77858| E—2—120VAC 11f 9|mMOTOR 40088552
87237|E—A—T—YU—(#) 11| 10|MOTOR FAN 40088556
87261|M41=y rCPRIL b 11| 11|CPBOLT 40089194
77042 %2 88527|E—45—J35vhk 11| 12|MOTOR BRACKET 40088508
88580 | #R ER {1tk 11| 13|FACE COVER BRACKET 40088512
88730(LEDEARR YDA 11| 14|LED CIRCUIT BOARD BOX | 40088530
88731 AR—4— 11| 15(SPACER 40088559

87261,

87261,%8




T HZL-27Z(120V) HZL-277(230V) PAGE B B R4 5 [No. % () JUKIG
TiGETIL CA16960 CB169J0/CD169J0/CS169J0 1 1 2 1520|E-3 1k 8HEf 11| 1|E3 CLIP-ON-WASHER 40050708
1T JUNE,2009 39163|M3BYE YR Y 11| 2|TAPPING SCREW 40050722
68891 | ES 11| 3[|WASHER 40050792

230V 77035|MASM Y KRy 11| 4|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40051064
7704132772+ — 11| 5|UNITY FASTENER 40051065

77042|MASA Y KRS 11| 6|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40051066

77436|54 35 X)L+ 11 7[TIMING BELT 40088450

T7614|E—3—H39F 11 8|GEAR CLUTCH 40088454

77849|LEDERBA/\—% A 11| 9|LED HARNESS 40088551

77862|E—4—230VAC 11| 10|MOTOR 40088553

78684 |EE{TERY 11| 11|SCREW 40089819

77042X 2 87237(€—A—7—-)—(#H) 11| 12|MOTOR FAN 40088556

87261|M41=yrCPHRILE | 11| 13|CPBOLT 40089194

88527|E—A—T35vhk 11| 14|MOTOR BRACKET 40088508

88580 | R ER 1 #R 11| 15|FACE COVER BRACKET 40088512

78684 88730 [LEDEARKYIA 11| 16|LED CIRCUIT BOARD BOX | 40088530

88731 | AR—H— 11| 17|SPACER 40088559

87261,%B

87261,%B

17849
1

k 770412 17035




ETIL HZL-27Z(120V) HZL-27Z(230V) PAGE B RE 3 5= [No. 5% () JUKIR T
TIHETIL CA16960 CB169J0/CD169J0/CS169J0 12 1424| FES 12| 1|WASHER 40050705
*13 JUNE, 2009 31246|FEES 12| 2|wASHER 40088393
35818 | FES 12 3|WASHER 40089820

39162(M3.54vE %Y 12| 4|TAPPING SCREW 40088395

65736 61222|M4IN Y B 12 5|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40050750

65736 (MATERINR Y 12| 6|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40088416

76511 T HR&EE - 12| 7|SEAL 40051012

77041|3=772F— 12| 8|UNITY FASTENER 40051065

77042|M4)N Y KR 12 9|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40051066

T7044|M3TEARINR Y 12| 10|M3 PHILIPS SCREW 40057558

773965103 12| 11(BLADE 40057563

88631|JLE 12| 12|RUBBER FOOT 40088524

88769 |mER VLD 12| 13|FACE COVER 40083633

88772|EmMRARRVILY 12| 14|TOP COVER 40083627

88791 |EE@mAN/I =LY 12| 15|FRONT COVER 40083646

88796| 254 FikUa—LH/\—] 12| 16|SLIDE VOLUME COVER 40088561

88801 ¥ HEE Y- 12| 17|SEAL 40088542




T HZL-27Z(120V) HZL-277(230V) PAGE B B R4 5 [Ne. % () JUKIZ &
TiZETIL CA16960 CB169J0/CD169J0/CS169J0 13 1424 | & 13| 1|WASHER 40050705
1T JUNE,2009 4844| ErES 13| 2|wASHER 40088388
27925 |E2.5-1E ¥hi 13| 3|E2.5 CLIP-ON-WASHER 40050716

39213(M3AYEY R Y 13| 5[M3 SCREW 40057409

39816|M4 M+ b 13| 6[M4 SQUARE NUT 40088398

47181|3vE VR Y 13| 4|TAPPING SCREW 40050732

61224 (Ma)S( Y BT 13| 7|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40050751

61225|MAXM > K2y 13| 8|M4 PHILIPS SCREW 40050752

64360 | s {TEEE 13| 9|TOOTHED WASHER 40050768

64484 (M4RYEY RS 13| 10[TAPPING SCREW 40088414

73299|ARF v b 13| 11[M4 TORQUE NUT 40050808

74795140895 2T 13| 12|TAPPING SCREW 40057442

76440|KE U Z 13| 13|BOBBIN WINDER LATCH 40050990

6122432 87250 & FrURU(HH) 13| 14|M4 SPECIAL SCREW UNIT | 40088493
%\ 88613| R & 13| 15[SPOOL STAND 40088516

88616 |HirtE 13| 16{sPooL PIN 40088517

88622|FE—HREN 13| 17[TENSION PLATE 40088519

88623 |1/ V% 13| 18|SPRING PLATE 40088520

88631|dLE 13| 19|RUBBER CUSHION 40088524

88768 (B mEN/IN—VILY 13| 20|BACK COVER 40083625

88771| EXEAXRMVILY | 13| 21|TOP COVER 40083629

88768




ETIL HZL-27Z(120V) HZL-277(230V) PAGE B & ¥ 5 [No. % (3 JUKIG &
TiHGETIL CA16960 CB169J0/CD169J0/CS169J0 1 4 61711|E=—IL & 14| 1|PLASTIC BAG 40050758
F1T JUNE,2009 61725|BEH(HR) #14x3 14| 2|NEEDLE SET 40050759
64083| R ILHE 14| 3|SPOOL PIN 40057424

71657| U7+ V ==L | 14| 4|SEAL 40088547

‘ 74793( K54 15— (V) 14| 5|SMALL SCREW DRIVER 40050818

- EHEEH 76322 |BHIB 7R 14| 6|BUTTONHOLE FOOT 40088436

2 77040| 7TV RO v— 14| 7|SPOOL PIN DISC 40057557

77040 % 2 77851(7v bV bO—3 14| 8|FOOT CONTROL 40089821

77856(7v kv bO—5 14| 9|FOOT CONTROL 40089822

= = 77890|7v Iy bO—3 14| 10[FOOT CONTROL 40089823

79070| % Ea%+vy7" ¢33 14| 11|SPOOL PIN CAP 40051078

/85365 851283 / Letrzs 79455| k54 )§— (FLR) 14| 12|LARGE SCREW DRIVER 40088463
80107|E=—)L4& 14| 13|POLYETHYLENE BAG 40088468

) . 81489 aAFO—Il 14| 14{STYROFOAM PACKING 40088469

@ _ 82018 |{RiEE 14| 15|WARRANTY CARD 40059970
79455 % g 82042 [fRiFZ 14| 16/WARRANTY CARD 40059971

N\ 82281 |5BAE 14| 17[INSTRUCTION_MANUAL(27Z)ENG_SPA_RUS | 40084363

79070 ‘ 82283(5RBASE 14| 18[INSTRUCTION_MANUAL(27Z)FRA_ITA_NED | 40089826
54083 74793 84590 [{b g h— bU AR 14| 19|CARTON 40083658

85128| 7S5 AFvIiREY 14| 20|BOBBIN 40088475

85365(Y—LYyn—(7"794%) | 14| 21|BUTTONHOLE OPENER / BRUSH 40051094

88754|AccBox (#f) 14| 22|ACCESSORY BOX 40088534

88808V 7 k) — 14| 23|DUST COVER 40084360

CA16860 82281
CB165J0 82281
CD169J0 82283
CS169J0 82281

88808

77851
CB169J0 77890

CD169J0 77856
CS169J0 77856

71657

84590




